

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
DATED 10 PM 1:58
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY 

No. 36579-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellee,

v.

DAVID H. HILL,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

TIMOTHY K. FORD, WSBA #5986
DAVID WHEDBEE, WSBA # 35977
MacDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS
705 2nd Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-1604

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

P. M. 12-17-2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
1. <u>The Search Warrant for Appellant’s Home</u>	5
a. Structure of the Warrant Affiant’s Submission	6
b. Information and Allegations in the Warrant Affidavit	6
c. Facts Omitted From the Warrant Affidavit	10
2. <u>The Search of Appellant’s Home</u>	14
3. <u>The Proceedings Below</u>	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. BECAUSE THE SEARCH WARRANT FOR THE SEARCH OF APPELLANT’S HOME WAS FILLED WITH FALSE, INCOMPLETE, MISLEADING, UNRELIABLE AND UNLAWFULLY OBTAINED INFORMATION, THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE EXCLUDED ALL EVIDENCE SEIZED IN THAT SEARCH	19
A. Although Issuance of Search Warrants is Discretionary, A Decision to Issue a Warrant Based on Information that is Inaccurate or Illegal for Reasons Unknown to the Issuing Magistrate Should Not Be Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion	20
B. The Misstatements, Omissions and Illegalities in the Warrant Affidavit Were Material	25

C.	The Burden Should Be On the State to Show These Material Misstatements and Omissions Were Not Material, and that Burden was Not Sustained Here	30
II.	APPELLANT’S INCLUPATORY STATEMENTS DURING THE SEARCH, AND THE FRUITS THEREOF, SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED BECAUSE, CONTRARY TO THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING, THEY WERE THE PRODUCT OF POLICE INTERROGATION	34
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Alderman v. United States</u> , 394 U.S. 165, 22 L. Ed. 2d 176, 89 S. Ct. 961 (1969).....	23,26,30
<u>Burke v. Town of Walpole</u> , 405 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2005).....	31
<u>Franks v. Delaware</u> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S. Ct. 2674, 57 L. Ed. 2d 667 (1978).....	26,27
<u>Golina v. New Haven</u> , 950 F.2d 864 (2d Cir. 1991).....	32,33
<u>Hervey v. Estes</u> , 65 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 1995)	30
<u>Liston v. County of Riverside</u> , 120 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1997).....	32,33
<u>Ramirez v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (D. Cal. 2005)	32,33
<u>United States v. Chesher</u> , 678 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1982).....	36
<u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 261 F.3d 397 (4th Cir. 2001).....	36
<u>United States v. Downing</u> , 665 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1981).....	36
<u>United States v. Gonzalez-Mares</u> , 752 F.2d 1485 (9th Cir. 1985).....	36
<u>United States v. Green</u> , 272 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2001)	35
<u>United States v. Hill</u> , 142 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 1998).....	36
<u>United States v. Holmes</u> , 505 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	36
<u>United States v. Hubbell</u> , 530 U.S. 27, 120 S. Ct. 2037, 147 L. Ed. 2d 24 (2000).....	35
<u>United States v. Jacobs</u> , 986 F.2d 1231 (8th Cir. 1993)	32

<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 898 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1990)	36
<u>United States v. Newton</u> , 369 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2004)	34
<u>United States v. Ortiz</u> , 942 F.2d 903 (5th Cir. 1991).....	36
<u>United States v. Perkins</u> , 937 F.2d 1397 (9th Cir. 1991).....	36

STATE CASES

<u>Clausing v. De Hart</u> , 83 Wn. 2d 70, 515 P.2d 982 (1973).....	25
<u>Herron v. King Broad. Co.</u> , 112 Wn. 2d 762, 776 P.2d 98 (1989)	33
<u>Olver v. Fowler</u> , 161 Wn. 2d 655, 168 P.3d 348 (2007)	23
<u>Seattle v. McCready</u> , 123 Wn.2d 260, 274, 868 P.2d 134 (1994)	25
<u>Shermer v. Baker</u> , 2 Wn. App. 845, 472 P.2d 589 (1970).....	25
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn. 2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	22,23
<u>State v. Bradley</u> , 105 Wn. 2d 898, 719 P.2d 546 (1986)	35
<u>State v. Chenoweth</u> , 160 Wn. 2d 454, 158 P.3d 595 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Coates</u> , 107 Wn. 2d 882, 735 P.2d 64 (1987).....	21,22
<u>State v. Cole</u> , 128 Wn. 2d 262, 906 P.2d 925 (1995)	21
<u>State v. Cord</u> , 103 Wn. 2d 361, 693 P.2d 81 (1985).....	25
<u>State v. Dennis</u> , 16 Wn. App. 417, 558 P.2d 297 (1976).....	34
<u>State v. Evans</u> , 45 Wn. App. 678, 726 P.2d 1027 (1986)	36
<u>State v. Garrison</u> , 118 Wn. 2d 870, 827 P.2d 1388 (1992).....	26,32
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn. 2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	26

<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 102 Wn. 2d 432, 688 P.2d 136 (1984)	31
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 75 Wn. App. 692, 879 P.2d 984 (1995).....	22
<u>State v. Kalakosky</u> , 121 Wn. 2d 525, 852 P.2d 1064 (1993).....	20
<u>State v. Levy</u> , 156 Wn. 2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	23,24
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 115 Wn. 2d 294, 797 P.2d 1141 (1990)	23
<u>State v. Matlock</u> , 27 Wn. App. 152, 616 P.2d 684 (1980).....	19
<u>State v. Moreno</u> , 21 Wn. App. 430, 585 P.2d 481 (1978)	34
<u>State v. Rohrich</u> , 149 Wn. 2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	23
<u>State v. Sargent</u> , 111 Wn. 2d 641, 762 P.2d 1127 (1988).....	34
<u>State v. Seagull</u> , 95 Wn. 2d 898, 632 P.2d 44 (1981).....	20,25
<u>State v. Thein</u> , 138 Wn. 2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999).....	27
<u>State v. Vickers</u> , 148 Wn. 2d 91, 59 P.3d 58 (2002)	21
<u>State v. Wethered</u> , 110 Wn. 2d 466, 755 P.2d 797 (1988)	34
<u>State v. Woodall</u> , 100 Wn.2d 74, 666 P.2d 364 (1983).....	19
<u>State v. Young</u> , 123 Wn. 2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	20
<u>Steele v. Queen City Bread Co.</u> , 59 Wn. 2d 402, 341 P.2d 499 (1959).....	2
<u>T.S. v. Boy Scouts of America</u> , 157 Wn. 2d 416, 138 P.3d 1053 (2006).....	22
<u>Turngren v. King County</u> , 104 Wn. 2d 293, 705 P.2d 258 (1985)	31,33
<u>In re Yim</u> , 139 Wn. 2d 581, 989 P.2d 512 (1999)	20,21

STATE STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Washington Constitution Article I Section 7 25, 30-32
RCW 9A.76.17525
